## SIND ORDINANCE NO. XV OF 1981.

## THE SIND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FOURTH AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1981

[23<sup>rd</sup> September 1981]

An Ordinance to amend the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sind Local Preamble. Government Ordinance, 1979, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in pursuance of the Proclamation of the fifth day of July, 1977 and the Provisional Constitution Order, 1981, the Governor of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance :--

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind Local Short title and commencement. Government (Fourth Amendment) Ordinance, 1981.

> (2)It shall come into force at once.

Substitution of section 2. In the Sind Local Government Ordinance, 1979, 15 of Sind Ordinance hereinafter referred to as the said Ordinance, for section 15, the XII of 1979. following shall be substituted :--

"15. A taluka council shall consist of—

(a) the Chairmen of the Union Councils in the Taluka:

(b) the members of the District Council elected from the Taluka:

(c) two women elected by women members of the Union Councils in the Taluka from amongst themselves.".

Amendment of In the said Ordinance, in section 37, in sub-section (2), 3. in clause (c), the words "under the Pakistan Penal Code" shall be omitted and be deemed to have always been so omitted.

4 In the said Ordinance, in section 60, in sub-section (4), for the word "Government" the words "the order sanctioning such levy or modification" shall be substituted and be deemed to have always been so substituted.

In the said Ordinance, in Schedule II, in Part II, in 5. paragraph 40 of OPTIONAL FUNCTIONS, clauses (1) and (2) shall be omitted.

section 37 of Sind Ordinance XII of 1979.

Amendment of section 60 of Sind Ordinance XII of 1979.

Amendment of Schedule II of Sind Ordinance XII of 1979.

Composition of Taluka Council.

## SIND ORDINANCE NO. XV OF 1981.

## THE SIND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (FOURTH AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1981

In the said Ordinance, in Schedule V, in Part III, for Amendment of 6. clause (6), the following clause shall be substituted:

Schedule V of Sind Ordinance XII of 1979.

"6. Toll on the export of goods to be called Rawangi Mahsool by District Councils only, and may be shared by the District Council with such Councils of the District and in such ratio as and when directed by Government.".